
3rrqq8 HrHT=It@
Office of the Commissioner

Mr :#wa, 3sita 3Wa©Tq3rqwr#v
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate

laTfTa aTgH, Ira@ RTf, 37qTqT& H6H6T©Ta-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nIC.In
Website : www.cqstappealahrrledabad.gov.in

+l,qalq agB

By SPEED P©ST
DIN:- 2023 1164SWOOO0777BB I

SGnriTa@fr/ File No. r')9s2GAPPL/COM/STP/530/2023-APPEAL /

wftv anker Mr al feqt6 /
AHM-EXCUS-003-APp-1 17/2023-24 and 31.10.2023

Order-In-Appeal No. and Date
\b,

fIrm+qt=r, qrin (3Nhv)nftTfbn TrTF/

Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

qTavG#fjqtq/
07.11.2023

Date of issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AHM-CEX-003-JC-SP-0C)3-22-23 dated 04.11.2022

passed by the Joint Commissioner, CGST, Gandhinagar Comrnissionerate

M/s Chaudhary Jana}<kumar Shankarbhai, 41 Jay

Khodiyar Society, Nr. Ramosana Railway Crossing

Mehsana, Gujarat-384002

wft@6atvrqrq3ir var /
Name and Address of the

Appellant

qt{ qf% IV WftV-WtqT + wtteh %svq %ter e a qt V% q&g + vfl WTf%at +R qVTl{ qq vvq
qjB%rft#wftvqq©!qawr qr}qqnqa%tv6m EMTf%q&WtqT+fR®8'V6m {1

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

VNaw€H vrlqawr qrqqq:-

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) hfkr©qr€qqrvv©f©fhm,1994#Tura#aaf\q4aw WTnqM%4T\: +13tn urn fr
warn % vqq qTqq % gmtv !qawr wr&q ©gFr vf+, vn€ vmB, fRv #mg, UVFq ft'qm,
#fT+fm, :ftmfnvqT, +vqqrf, q{feTefT: rrooorqt#rqT+TqTfjq :-

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid

(q) qftvr©4t€Tfq§ivn&+vvq#T§TfMt©++mt wgnrK7rwqqngTt # TT fWfT

WKnnt®\wTnrH+vrg8vriEvqnf +,TrfMwrwn vr *wN+qeq7fq6%ngTT +

nf#tftwTvn+{rqr€#tvfQNT% OFf$ frI

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factorY t'> n
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in
warehouse

storage whethe= or in a.al

Page 1 of 11



(v) VFK+gTFf+dta?nvtw+fhm8vn© wn vrv#fRfMhr + aBiNg@q8vrg w
num%@#fiM%vTR++qt VHc#glvfW iTyqr viv + WfM {]

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

(T) vfl qF%%r!=Tmvt%FfBqT VHK+VTF(+nvuqaTV qt) fROFf#IT Tvr vrv 81

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(v) 3Hhrwqrqq#t©Traqrvv%!qmqqTfRvqt Haqftznq#tq{83ir®'wtw qt §v
wrat'ff+MbjRTf8qqT3H, wfIR bra wftTqtvqvTtTr@n+fqT Hf&fhm (+ 2) 1998

%ra 109 TrafRlufqu =TR€tl

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) bfb una Tv% (wftv) fhnmdt, 200 1 % fm 9 + +mt7 BfBfIg vv fur w-8 + qt
yfhit +, +R€ mtv iT vR mtv tfq7 R+f® + dh qm iT $fteq€-wtw qf wftv gew =Ft qt-a
yfhit % vrq af# ©tm MrT vm nRJTI ni% vrq @rar I ©r t@r qfhf QT data uru 35- 1 t
ft8fftT=R#!'TRTT#qq7#vrqaw-6vr©m#tvft$ft8ftnf{qI

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be

accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be’

accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as

prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) ftf+wrwr+oT+vrqq€Y+vvr6qvqvr© wt Tr3€&6qgTfT@it200/- =fivEwaTT#T

qN3ilq§YfTK6TU6vr©&@rH8'arOOO/- 41 =M!;TaTT#vrql

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

tfRnql©,%<hrwnqq$wqq§vTvtwft#MNrnTf&qvr#vftwftv:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) &gbr stqNq qj@ Hfbfhm, 1944 +T URr 35-dt/35-g + dMx:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) aMI%v qftqq + qvnT ©lvn % VRMr gt wfM, wfMT + RIp+ + +bn 9FT, ##FF

nwm ere% tH +qr6t wil+hr qmfbqwr Wa:) a qf&q &gbr :ftfBqr, #$@@n + 2-d ww.
qgqTdt vm, vwNL $kgnqnH, H§qqTVTV-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2==dfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be

accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs. 1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / Fbenalty / demand /
refund iS UptO 5 Lac, 5 Lac tO 50 Lac and above 50 Lac resp/e$vel&;„.i+vale form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstit. Registar of a branch /Wg:W{{aF\\ pUbIIC

B' X
L 1: iI11bto

tB

& C.)

\\
\.

bqqi}

tb_2}))r( f: - /
by. ./,/

Page 2 of 11



sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) vfl xv mtV + q{ sv wtqft vr WiTlet # { at yam IF aWT % RT =nv vr !Tr€Tq al{a
dvt fim vnrqTf%q TV zq h 81 gTSft fb fW vfl %Tf:#qq+bfhwnf?=If+wfEfm
qwrTf&qvrqtq%wft©qr#fnn©N#rqqwRmfhrTvrme I

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.U.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/-. for each.

(4) - mvr@ eRV qf&fhRr 1970 vqr fq\f#7#tglqgt -1 % 3twt7f+8tftK f#IT WTt an

aIrqm qr qvgTtqr qqT®rfi Mm ITf#qtft + meet + + steq qt in Vf+ItV 6.50 qt vr @wmv
Wft@w„®nfh.

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) !TaITtdfb7 XBRl #fMMqaRT&fMft =Et al vfl &TH Hnf#afbIT vrm8qt gM
qjq #+h©wqq qJ+–rq+8qT@ wfWmamTfbqwr (qmffRf#) fbi=r, 1982 + fRf+a iI

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) dHiT TeR ##h{@qrqq qTs q{+qrF{wftdRamfBqwT Wa) 1{# !rfI wft©t qT vm+
+ q&nOr (Demand) v+ + (Penalty) vr 10% Ii vw mm ©tRqwf il €T©tf+, wf&qm # WT

10 mIg mR el (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86

of the Finance Act, 1994)

Mr ww 9rvR Bir +nw # #mfR qnfqH 8'IT q&r qt T+r (Duty Demanded) I

( 1) & (Section) IID +T6vft8fftaqfq
(2) fhnvTa€mqziFftz#TITfhc
(3) +TqahfezfhPft+fhr=T 6 % rIBa tTn®n

vt if WiT ' ,tRa wa# # qB&l$wn#rqFqT qR wftd’ af&@%t+%Rtqyfwa mr bn
TFT[ 81

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the DutY & PenaltY
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provIded
aat the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs. 10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre_deposit is a mandatory condition for BEng appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C

(2A) mld 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demande(P shall include:

(1)

(ii)
(iii)

amount determined under Section 11 D;
amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(i)!©wtqr % vR 3MvxTf&war % mw qd qm gvm qM VT wgHnB€€Ta;fwt MII mI
qIn# 10% Trvmw arq#jqv@vMfRv#vvwTb 10% Wqr#FqTwat1

P a3rr1]p1n e : 3% oFof ofq::ee h== === =En :F:I[:u:p= = 1 at##;
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.” : g'g( %p' \}i

)\.~..+,JW
/6

Page 3 of 11

V\

-\,’: +/



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/530/2023

a©mr aIder/ ORD®R-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s Chaudhary Janal<kumar Shankarbhai,

41, Jay Khodiyar Society, Nr. Ramosana Railway Crossing, Mehsana, Gujarat -

384002 [hereinafter referred to as “the appellant”] against Order in Original No.

AliM-CEX-'003-JGSP-003-.22-23 dated 04.11.2022 [hereinafter referred to as “the

impugned order”] passed by the Joint Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise,

Gandhinagar Commissionerate [hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating

authority”] .

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding PAN No.

AEUPC6766K and were not registered under Service Tax. As per information in

respect of unregistered taxpayers received through preventive section, it was

observed that during the period F. Y. 2016-17 the appellant had earned substantial

service income but had neither obtained service tax registration nor paid service tax

thereon. Accordingly, in order to verify the said discrepancy, the jurisdictional Office

issued Letter dated 17.09.2021 and email dated 25.08.2021, 17.09.2021 & 02.10.2021

to the appellant calling for the details of services provided during the period F. Y.

2016-17. They replied vide letter dated 22.09.2021, wherein they informed that the

services provided by them are exempted in terms of Notification No. 25/2012-ST

dated 20.06.2012. They also informed that the service receiver have discharged the

service tax liability under RCM basis. However, they failed to produce any

documentary evidence in support of their claim.

2.1 Upon scrutiny of the documents submitted by the appellant the jurisdictional

officers observed that during the period F. Y. 2016-17 they have earned Contract

Income amounting to Rs. 4,07,63,152/-. It was also observed that the appellant had

declared the same amount as turn over in their Income Tax Return for the said period.

Personal Hearing for Pre-SCN Consultation was fixed on 21.10.2021. However, the

appellant did not appear. The jurisdictional officers considered that the services

provided by the appellant during the relevant period were taxable under Section 65 B

(44) of the Finance Act, 1994 and the Service Tax liability for the F. Y. 2016-17 was

determined on the basis of value of 'Sales of Services’ under Sales/Gross Receipts

from Services (Value from ITR) and Form 26AS for the relevant period as per details

below :
F:1 =:

It;

/$
Page 4 of 11



5

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/53C)/2023

Sr. I Period

No. 1 (F.Y.)

Differential Taxable Value as

per Income Tax Data (in Rs.)

Rate of Service
Tax incl. Cess

Service Tax

payable but not
laid (in Rs

61 , 14,473/.2016-171 4,07,63,152/-

3 . The appellant was issued Show Cause Notice No.

GEXCOM/ADJN/ST/ADC/1383/2021-ADJN dated 22.10.2021 (in short SCN)

proposing to demand and recover Service Tax arnounting to Rs. 61,14,473/- under

proviso to Section 73 (1) of Finance Act, 1994 by invoking extended period of

limitation along with interest under Section 75 of the Act. The SCN also proposed

imposition of penalty under Sections 77(1)(a), Section 77(1)(c), Section 77(2) and

Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

4.

@

Q

O

a

a

The SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein :

Service Tax demand of Rs. 61,14,473/- was confirmed under Section 73(1) of the

Finance Act, 1994 alongwith interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(1)(a) of the Finance Act,

1994

Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77 (1) (c) of the Finance Act,

1994

Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,

1994

Penalty of Rs. 61,14,473/- was imposed under Section 78 (1) of the Finance

Act, 1994 with option for reduced penalty in terms of clause (ii).

5. Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant has preferred this appeal on

following grounds:

> The appellant submitted that they were engaged in the services of

transportation of milk and issued consignment notes wherein it was mentioned

that service tax would be payable by consignee.

> They contended that the Transportation of Goods bY Road/ Goods Transpoa

Agency Service (GTA service) is enumerated under 100% Reverse Charge

Mechanism in terms of Notification No. 30/2012 dated 20.06.2012. As per the

notification, full service tax shall be paid by the person liable for paYlng

7#8:§'’''""'""service tax other than the service provider aft

Page 5 of 11

§kqlIB,
O a



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/530/2023

abatement for GTA service as given under notification no. 26/2012 dated

20.06.2012 as amended from time to time is 70% and therefore the taxable

value becomes 30% of the total service cost. As per Service Tax Rules, 1994,

the person who pays or is liable to pay &eight, either himself or through his

agent, for the transport of goods by road in a goods carriage, has been made

liable to pay service tax. But, if the person liable to pay freight is located in

non-taxable territory, then the person liable to pay service tax shall be the

service provider.

> They further submitted that they had provided the services of transportation of

Milk which is exempted from Service tax in terms of sr. no. 21(d) of Mega

Exemption Notification no. 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.20212. The appellant was

not liable for service tax on the transportation income which was provided as

the transportation of Milk. Thus, the appellant was not liable for service tax on

transportation income of Rs. 4,04,65,541/-.

> During the impugned period Appellant was in receipt of Commission income.

While calculating the service value department has taken total value i.e. which

include as under:

Particulars

Transportation Income

Commission income

Total

Amt Rs

4,04,65,541/

2,97,609/.

4,07,63,150/.

> During the irnpugned period Appellant have Commission income from service

value amount to Rs.2,97,609/- only, whereas Transportation Income amount to

Rs.4,04,65,541/- which is required to be excluded & basic threshold exemption

has to be allowed, then no such liabilities of service tax.

The reconciliation is as under:

Particulars

Total Income

Less: Transportation income of milk
exempt as per Sr. no. 21 (d) of Mega
ExemDtion Noti No.25/2012
Balance amount of income which is
below threshold limit

Amt Rs

4,07,63,150/.

4,04,65,541 /

2,Sl .6091.

Page 6 of 11



7

F No. G APPL/COM/STP/530/2023

> Thus, the appellant was not liable for any service tax liability. Therefore, the

raising of service tax demand of Rs.61,14,473/- merely on the basis of
reconciliation with the income shown in financial statements is not sustainable

at all

> They relied on the following judgements of Hon’ble Tribunals:

' 2013 (3 1) S.T.R. 673 (Tri. - Bang.) IN THE CESTAT, SOUTH ZONAL BENCH,

BANGALORE S/Shri M. V. Ravind:ran, Member (T) and P. Karthikeyan, Member (T)

REGIONAL MANAGER, TOBACCO BOARD Versus COMMR. OF C. EX., MYSORE

' 2010 (20) S.T.R. 789 (Tri. - Mumbai) IN THE CESTAT, WEST ZONAL BENCH,

MUMBAI Shri Ashok Jindal, Member (J) ANVIL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (P) LTD.

Versus COMMR. OF S. T., MUMBAI

Q 2010 (19) S.T.R. 242 (Tri. - Ahmd.) IN THE CESTAT, WEST ZONAL BENCH,

AHMEDABAD [COURT NO. 11] Shri Ashok Jindal, Member (J) COMMISSIONER O

SERVICE TAX, AHMEDABAD Versus PURNI ADS. PVT. LTD.

' 2009 (16) S. T.R. 63 (Tri. - Chennai) IN THE CESTAT, SOUTH ZONAL BENCH,

CHENNAI Ms. Jyoti Balastmdaram, Vice-President and Shri P. Karthikeyan. Member

(T) SIFY TECHNOLOGIES LTD. Versus COMMISSIONER OF SERVICE TAX.

CHENNAI

' 2013 (30) S.T.R. 62 (Tri. - Ahmd.) IN THE CESTAT, WEST ZONAL BENCH,

AHMEDABAD [COURT NO. 11] Shri B.S.V. Murthy, Member (T) BHOGILAL

CHHAGULAL & SONS Versus COMMISSIONER OF S. T., AHMEDABAD

> The show cause notice covers the period of 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017. The

show cause notice has been issued on 22.10.2021. Thus, the show cause notice

has invoked the extended period of limitation. The extended period of

limitation cannot be invoked in the present case since there is no suppression,

willful mjsstatement on the part of the appellant. There is no question of

suppression or willful misstatement by the appellant. The show cause notice

has entirely failed to make out any case of suppression, willful misstatement on

the part of the appellant. The show cause notice is liable to be dropped on this

ground also.

> The Show Cause Notice has not given any reason whatsoever for imposing the

penalty under Section 78 of the Act. The show cause notice merely alleging
+'H-+---h'

badly that there is suppression on the part of the/#fi!We She present show
q:

„*,„== .ff glIB
,//



F No. GAPPL/COIVI/STP/530/2023

cause notice has not brought any evidence/ fact which can establish that the

appellant has suppressed anything from the department. Hence no case has

been made out on the ground of suppression of facts or willful misstatement of

facts with the intention to evade the payment of service tax. Hence, the present

case is not the case of Raud, suppression, willful misstatement of facts, etc.

Hence, penalty under section 78 of the Act cannot be imposed. The show cause

notice is liable to be dropped on this ground also. Further, the Appellant is

entitled to entertain the belief that there activities were not taxable. That cannot

be treated as suppression from the department. The Appellant rely on HOn'ble

Gujarat High Court decision in case of Steel Cast Ltd. 2011 (21) STR 500

(Gui).

> Penalty under Section 77 is not imposable since there is no short payment of

service tax. As per the merits of the case, the Appellant is not liable for

payment of Service tax. They rely on the various judgements of Hon’ble

Courts and Tribunal.

6. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 18.08.2023. Shri Vipul Khandhar,

Chartered Accountant, appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He

reiterated submissions made in the appeal memorandum and the additional

submissions handed over at the time of personal hearing. He also submitted that the

appQllant provided services are in relation to transportation of Milk which is exempt

under Sr. No. 20(7) of the Mega Exemption Notification 25/2012-ST. However, the

adjudicating authority has passed the impugned order merely on the basis of income

tax data without any verification. He requested to set aside the impugned order or to

remand the matter back to the adjudicating authority.

6. 1 On account of change in appellate authority personal hearing was again

scheduled on 20.10.2023. Shri Vipul Khandhar, Chartered Accountant, appeared for

personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He reiter@ted the submissions made in the

appeal memorandum, requested to allow the appeal.

7. 1 have carefully gone through the facts of the case available on record, grounds

of appeal in the appeal memorandum, oral submissions made during personal

hearing, additional written submissions, the impugned order passed by the

adjudicating authority and other case records. The issue b}fgt§-'rIpe\for decision in' tlle;KLTI -{ii, \
R\:J==3.' : r- :

al

gIN%iIi; X{'i
,V„.L <!i:$ ;!i
-\ \ A

Page 8 of 11



9

F No. G APPL/COM/STP/530/2023

present appeal is whether the demand of service tax amounting to Rs. 61,14,473/-

confirmed under proviso to Section 73 (1) of Finance Act, 1994 alongwith interest,

and penalties vide the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority in the

facts and circumstances of the case is legal and proper or otherwise. The demand

pertains to the period F.Y. 2016-17.

8. From the submissions made by the appellant it is observed that the appellant is

a Propdetorship firm engaged in providing services by way of “Transportation of

Goods i.e. Milk” to various dairy farms during the period F. Y. 2016-17. They have

claimed that their services of Milk Transportation amounting to Rs. 4,04,65,541/-

stands exempted from Service Tax in terms of Sr.No. 21 (d) of Notification

No.25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 and remaining commission income amounting to

Rs. 2,97,609/-, which is eligible under threshold limit for exemption of Service Tax.

9. On going through the impugned order, I find that the adjudicating authority has

recorded at Para-24 of the impugned order that :

“24. 1 Pnd that ... The random copies of bins provided by the noticee are

neither legible nor in the name of any of the Dairy. The Income Tax Return

submitted by the noticee does not indicate that the noticee ia having any

speciPc income pertaining to transportation and just indicates that it is a

gross contract income. The random contracts submitted by the noticee, in

certain cases, does not indicate the name of the noticee anywhere in the

contract. The contracts submitted by the noticee of M/s Kaira District Co-

operative Milk Producers Union Ltd., M/s Mother Dairy (A unit of GCMMF

Ltd.) and Ws Junagadh Dairy, are in the name of Ganesh Transport.

9. 1 Further, the adjudicating authority has referred to definition of Goods

Transport Agency and recorded at Para 25 of the impugned order that :

“25. As such, I fInd that the noRcee has not submitted the entire details of service

recipients, Contracts, BiLls, Consignment Notes, Lorry Receipts, etc. to establish that

the service tax !iabihty pertains to transportatjon or transporlation of Milk. I fnd

that the income received from the Income Tax Department derived from the Income

Tax Retr,trns, just indicates income as Contractors and the Balanc:e Sheet indicates

the incowte as Gross Contract Income. Besides, on perusal of some service recipient's

ledger, it appears that they might be individual, GTA etc. Further, in absence of anY

data, consignwlent notes, LRs or any ctayWcation, no,${{§X' Service Tax
/'F., :.;:::::_.af = CJ ,r h. E ' n - =/ e

, i:// i- '\ t \\ tI \<a’ \e:;;' \it-T
P J

\ '„-.-=) I+ t!
+

I

,,’

Page 9 of 11



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/530/2023

can be accorded to the Nodcee. ... the noticee has not been able to justify with

conclusive documentary evidence that their gross contract lncome indicated by them

in their Income Tax return for 2016-17 is eligible for exemption under SI. No. 21 (d)

of the NotifIcation No. 25/20 12 Service Tm dated 20.06.20 12.

10. Since the appellant is claiming to be a transporter, transporter is not liable for

Service Tax except GTA. Further, in case of GTA, the recipient has to pay the tax.

Moreover transportation of milk is exempted. So prima facie the appellant does not

appear to be liable for payment of service tax except for Commission income which

is below threshold limit. However, to get the exact facts detailed verification of the

transactions of the appellant need to be done to determine the actual liability, if any,

of the appellant. Hence the matter is remanded for fresh adjudication.

11. Therefore, the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority is set aside

and the matter is remanded back for fresh adjudication.

12. wftvqatwav##t'T{wft©nMTu©Meft%#fQnvrmel
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

3nqqa (wiM)
TPqT% /Attested : D,ted: He Oct, 2023

/P'

(V)
+

?ftdtvwa,n6na©n

By REGD/SPEED POST A/D

To
9

M/s Chaudhary Janakkumar Shankarbhai,
41, Jay Khodiyar Society,
Nr. Ramosana Railway Crossing,
Mehsana, Gujarat-384002

Page 10 of 10



+

11
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/530/2023

Copy to :

1.

2.

3.

4

The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

The Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, (}andhinagar

The Joint Commissioner, CGST & CEX, Gandhinagar Commissionerate.

The Superintendent (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication of

OIA on website.

Guard file.

PA File

Page 11 of 11



q


